obligation to manage this stage of education and contributing to the end of the public 

education system and the promotion of the private sphere. 

Regarding municipal network schools and Civil Society Organizations – CSOs, which 

offer early childhood education in the municipality, in 2025 the total is 117 (one hundred and 

seventeen), of which 67 (sixty-seven) are called Municipal School of Early Childhood 

Education – Emei, and 50 (fifty) are maintained by Early Childhood Education CSOs in 

partnership with the municipal government. 

According to Pereira and Valente (2025) there was a growth of institutions that

[...]

authors, and with the municipality's transparency portal, in 2017 there was the transfer of 21.002 

million reais to non-profit private institutions, and in 2023 this amount was 78.819 million reais. 

However, these amounts refer to the total accounting rendered by the institutions, with the actual 

amount transferred in 2024 being R$246,951,448.68 (two hundred and forty-six million, nine 

hundred and fifty-one thousand, four hundred and forty-eight reais and sixty-eight cents), of this 

amount, R$96,224,962.00 (ninety-six million, two hundred and twenty-four thousand and nine 

hundred and sixty-two reais), was the total accounting rendered, demonstrating continuous growth 

in the volume of transfers..7   

The purchase of uniforms, school kits, meals, and other things provided by the SME 

to CSOs that have the same structure as school units and are maintained by municipal